PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEELOGY	10/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DYMEO	
Street Address:	17, RUE DE LA FRISE	
City:	38000 GRENOBLE	
State/Country:	FRANCE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7908111

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)685-0573 Phone: 703-521-2297

Email: lbain@young-thompson.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ANDREW J. PATCH
Address Line 1: 209 MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0709-1003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENOIT CASTEL

Total Attachments: 1 source=assmt#page1.tif

1006 / 00.044 10

PATENT REEL: 027093 FRAME: 0259

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NEELOGY (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having a registered office at: 191 Avenue Aristide Briand, 94230 CACHAN, FRANCE is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent N° 7,908,111 (Derived from PCT/FR2006/002175) and the invention claimed therein ("the Invention"); and

WHEREAS, DYMEO (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), living at 17, Rue de la Frise, GRENOBLE, FRANCE is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and all documents and things relating to the conception, reduction to practice and/or practice of the Invention (the "Related Documents") and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and Related Documents in the United States and its territorial possessions, and the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154, in and to the Patent and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations and extensions and reissues thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted for the Invention.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term of which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR: NEELOGY

Date Of ocholow 211

ASSIGNEE: DYMEO

Date 10 odobar 2011

NEELOGY

191 Avenue Aristide Briand
94230 CACHAN
SIRET 490 819 661 RCS Créteil

Name and title

Grand wint CEO

Name and title

Yohan MANJOULOUX CEO

PATENT REEL: 027093 FRAME: 0260

RECORDED: 10/20/2011